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Shri K. K. Shah: A Code of Con
duct has already been prepared and 
has been approved.
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Shri K. K. Shah: To what extent
the newspapers will be affected is 
being considered and after the total
impact is known, a decision will be
taken.
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Shri P. Venkatasulbbaiah: The hon.
Minister, while replying to the sup
plementary, said that there would be
a thorough reorganization of the All
India Radio. If that is so, may I 
know whether the Minister is aware
of the fact that especially in rural
programmes where agrici _,ural pro
duction schemes are discussed, suffi
cient attention has not been given to
educate the fanners in the modern
types of agricultural production and,
if that is so, may I know whether any
effective steps will be taken when the 
Minister takes up the entire reorga
nisation of the All India Radio?

Shri K. K. Shah: Some steps have
already been taken and others are
under consideration.

Sferi CTthrfamflnij Pknigrafti: The
question has already been answered
by the hon. Minister to the Press
three days a<o in Bombay, knowing
fully well that the question has been

set for answer here today. Hay 1 
know how far is it in keeping with
the rules pf procedure of this House
that he has already answered this
question outside to the Press?

Mr. Speaker: Mr. Hem Barua:
Shri Hem Barua: The naxno 'All

India Radio’ was given by the alien
rulers and this name ‘All India
Radio' is an anachronism in the con
text of our Independence. In view oK 
that, may I know whether our Gok*
eminent propose to change the name
of All India. Radio to ‘Radio India’ as
they have the world over?

Shri K. K. Shah; It is a suggestion 
for consideration.

Izptndos ef T.T.

+
*57. Dr. Kami Singh:

Shri C. C. Desai:
Will the Minister of Information

and Broadcasting be pleased to state:
(a) whether proposals to expand

the T.V. unit in Delhi and setting up
of T.V. units at Bombay, Calcutta,
Madras and Kanpur have been final
ised;

(b) if so, the state of implementa
tion thereof; and

(c) whether any foreign collabo
ration has been accepted by Govern
ment for the expansion of the tele
vision system in the country?

The Minister of Information and
Broadcasting (Shri K. K. Shah): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The proposals to expand the
TV Unit in Delhi and setting up of
TV Units at Bombay, Calcutta, Mad
ras and Kanpur have been finalised
in the Draft Fourth Five Year Plan
in consultation with the Planning
Commission. Financial sanction has
not yet been received.

(c) No foreign collaboration for
the expansion of TV in India has so
far been accepted. Messrs. Bharat
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Sfoctronfcs Lid,, were authorised by
tins MtaHtty to Wvdte quotations,
from foreign manufacturing organisa- 
tiflw  for collaboration in the manu
facture of TV Studio and transmitter
equipment in the country. Their pro
posals have been received and are
under consideration.

Dr. Kami Singh: In view of the
financial difficulties in front of our
Government for the expansion of
television facilities in the country,
may I know whether the Government
have, within the next few years, any
plans to utilise the Early Bird and 
the Telstar providing the range of
Indian television services?

Shri K. K. Shah: I will require
notice for this.

Dr. Kami Singh: In view of the
fact that television has been accepted
m most parts of the developing coun
tries as one of the best media for
instruction and education, may I 
know whether television in our coun
try will now receive the high priority
that it had not received in the past?

Shri K. K. Shah: It is a question 
of resources; it must receive high
priority.

Shri Swell: I would like to know
whether Government’s attention has 
been drawn to reports of the delete
rious effects that television has on
social life even in such advanced
countries like America, and in view
of the very hard financial position in 
which we are, would Government
reconsider the entire proposal of ex
panding T.V. in the country?

Shrl K. K. Shah: The expansion of
TV should be expedited because it
can be utilised for social and other
purposes and for educating the
people. As regards the other part of
the question, the point that the social
life in this country should not be
affected adversely will be borne in
mind.
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Shri S. M. Banerjee: From the
answer of the hon. Minister it appears
that the financial sanction has not yet
been given. I would like to know
whether these units at Bombay, Cal
cutta, Madras and Kanpur will be
set up during the Fourth Plan and,
if not, in which Plan.

Shri K. K. Shah: Every effort will
be made to see that they are com.
pleted in the Fourth Plan.

Shrl Gadilingaaa Gowd: May I
know why Hyderabad is excluded
from the proposal for expansion of
TV?

Shri K. K. Shah: The major cities
will be taken up first. It is a ques
tion also of earning a little revenue.
As and when we get more resources,
we will certainly expand it.

Shri Liladhar Kotoki: In reply to
part (c) of the question the hon.
Minister has said that Government
have invited applications for foreign
collaboration. May I know whether
it is not a fact that the CEERI at 
Pilani has developed indigenous
know-how, and if so, why Govern
ment are going in for foreign colla
boration and are not encouraging the
expansion of indigenous know-how?

Shri K. K. Shah: The Pilani Insti
tute has developed the know-how,
and two Indian firms have purchased
the know-how. They have already
applied for licence and the question
of issuing licence is under considera
tion. Therefore, my hon. friend need 
not have any fear that 12 know-how
is available in this country we would
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be going outside the country tor that
purpose.

Shri 8 . 8. Kotkari: May we know
the likely cost of these new TV units
in the various places, namely Bombay,
Calcutta, Madras and Kanpur? What
is the budgeted amount and what
amount do we propose to spend there
on?

Shri K. K. Shah: The total cost
will be Rs. 1.50 crores. If the hon.
Member wants the break-up, I shall
give the information on separate
notice.

Shri H. N, Mukerjee: The hon.
Minister has said that know-how was
actually available in Pilani. In that
case, may I know why it is that m
spite of the availability of indigenous
know-how we are going in for foreign
collaboration which has latent
dangers7

Shri K. K. Shah: Whatever know
how is available will be utilised, and
for that purpose they have already
applied for licence. But we do need
know-how for certain purposes; and 
for that purpose, BEL have been
requested.

Shri Jyotirmoy Basu: Will the hon.
Minister tell us how much it is going
to cost us in terms of foreign
exchange?

Shri K. K. Shah: I would require
separate notice.

Shri Hem Barua: In view of our
foreign exchange difficulties and also
in view of the fact that our present
economy is in the doldrums, the
Fourth Plan is going to be pruned.
When that happens, are we to under
stand that the proposal to expand
TV is going to be dropped?

Shri K. K. Shah: To the best of
my knowledge, not

Shri Baburao Patel: Is TV abso
lutely essential in a country where
millions are starving? Can we not
utilise the money for better purposes?

Shri X. K. Shah; If It is properly
utilised, it may be a source of
resources.

Shri K. Lakkappa: Is there any
proposal to establish a TV unit at 
Bangalore in Mysore State?

Mr. Speaker: We cannot go into
individual States now.
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Shri K. K. Shah: I have already
replied to that question.
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Mr. Speaker: I do not think the
Minister can answer that wide ques
tion.
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Mr. Speaker: This point might be
made during discussion of the budget
demands. They would consider it.
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Mr. Speaker: Next question, No. ML
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A r t  6 . M. Bu u Jm j Question
No. 73, which is allied to this, may 
also he taken up with this.

Mr. Speaker: Can they be taken
together?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: Yes, if you
agree.

Mr. Speaker: Yes.

Purchase ef Tyres by Ministry of
Defence

+
*51. Shri Madhu Limaye:

Shri Yashpal Singh:
Dr. Bam Manohar Lehla:

Will the Minister of Defence be
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the
Army Headquarters had issued
directions that the tyres purchased
from the quota imported through the
State Trading Corporation (men
tioned in the 64th Report of the
Public Accounts Committee) should
not be sent to the forward areas;

(b) whether these instructions
were not earned out by the Ordnance
Depots by sending some of these
tyres to the forward areas;

(c) whether any action has been
taken for violating these specific
instructions of the A m y  Head
quarters; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of State in the Minis
try of Defenoe (Shri B. R. Bhagat):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

Purchase of Tyres by Ministry of
Defence

•78. Shri Madhu Limaye:
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia:

Will the Minister of Defenoe be
pleased to state:

(a) the total number of tyres for
which orders were placed by the

Depots directly or through the Direc- 
torate-General of Supplies and dis
posals from the stock mentioned in the
64th Report of the Public Accounts
Committee;

(b) the total amount paid for pur
chasing these tyres;

(c) wiheHher the orders were for
standard tyres or cross country tyres;

(d) whether it is a fact that no
inspection or test was carried out of
these tyres before acoejpting them;

(e) whether responsibility of the
officers concerned has been fixed in
the matter; and

(f) if so, whether any proceedings
have been instituted against the per
sons responsible for these purchases
and acceptances?

The Minister of State in the Minis
try of Defence (Shri B. R. Bhagat):
(a) Orders placed by the Central
Ordnance Depot, Malad, for 4,400 
tyres directly and 7,100 tyres through
the Director General of Supplies and
Disposals.

(b) Only 9,910 tyres were actually
supplied against the orders referred
to in (a) above. The total amount
paid for these 9,910 tyres is Be.
34,78,734.

(c) The orders placed by the Cen
tral Ordnance Depot, Malad, directly
were for Standard Tread Pattern
tyres. Hie order placed by the
DGS&D was for Track Hard Road/
All Purpose tyres.

(d) Only visual inspection was
darned out by the Inspectors. No
testing was, however, carried out.

(e) and (f). The matter is still
under investigation.
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